Only shareholders of record at the close of business on Wednesday, September 19, 2018 have the right to receive notice and 
to vote at the Meeting, and any adjournments or postponements of the Meeting. Distribution of the Proxy Statement will be made 
following the record date. 

On September 4, 2018, the Company had forty-two million seven hundred fifty-three thousand one hundred and eighty two 
(42,753,182) Shares outstanding, each giving a right of one vote for each of the matters to be presented at the Meeting. (This 
amount does not include one million four hundred eight thousand nine hundred and twenty-one (1,408,921) Shares held by the 
Company as treasury shares). 

The quorum at the Meeting will be at least two (2) shareholders present in person, by proxy or by a voting instrument, and 
holding or representing at least one-third (1/3) of the outstanding Shares.

[...]

Federmann controls, directly and indirectly, the vote of Shares owned by Heris and FEL. 

In connection with FEL’s purchase of the Company’s ordinary shares in 2004 and 2006, FEL obtained loans from two Israeli 
banks. As security for the loans, FEL pledged an aggregate of four million three hundred thousand (4,300,000) of the 
Company’s Shares to the banks.

(3) The nineteen million five hundred eighty thousand three hundred and forty-two (19,580,342) Shares held by FEL include 
the three million eight hundred thirty-six thousand four hundred and fifty-eight (3,836,458) Shares held by Heris.

(4) The amount does not include any Shares that may be deemed to be beneficially owned by Michael Federmann as described 
in footnote (2) above.

DIRECTOR INDEPENDENCE CRITERIA AND CORPORATE GOVERNANCE AND NOMINATING 
COMMITTEE

[...]

In the February Board Resolution, and 
as required by the Companies Law, the Board, following the recommendation of the Compensation Committee, also approved the 
granting to the Company’s CEO under the Company’s Equity-Based Plan, of a one-time grant of one hundred fifty thousand 
(150,000) options to purchase Shares of the Company, exercisable using a “Net-Exercise Mechanism” (the “Approved Options”). 

According to the Company’s Equity-Based Plan, options granted thereunder will vest gradually over a five (5)-year period 
from the grant date, forty percent (40%) thereof two (2) years thereafter and the remaining sixty percent (60%) in three (3) tranches

[...]

Company’s Equity-Based Plan, to be one hundred forty-three dollars and ninety-five cents ($143.95), per Approved Option (the 
“February Exercise Price”) and the value of the benefit embedded in the Approved Options on the date of the February Board 
Resolution, calculated in accordance with an acceptable valuation method, was determined to be seven hundred fifty thousand 
dollars ($750,000) per year. 

As mentioned above, in accordance with the Companies Law the grant of the Approved Options to the Company’s CEO, as 
well as any grant of options under the Company’s Equity-Based Plan to the Company’s Executive Vice Presidents (“EVPs”),

[...]

On September 4, 2018 (the “September Board Resolution”), following, inter alia, approval by the Board of the Employees 
Phantom Incentive Plan, the Compensation Committee and the Board, respectively, approved the grant to the Company’s CEO, 
under the Company’s Equity-Based Plan, of a one-time grant of one hundred fifty thousand (150,000) options to purchase Shares 
of the Company (the “CEO Options”), exercisable using a “Net-Exercise Mechanism”, at an exercise price of one hundred twenty 
eight dollars and ninety one cents ($128.91) per each CEO Option (the “September Exercise Price”).

[...]

grant date of the CEO Options to the Company’s CEO will be the date of the September Board Resolution ("Grant Date"), and 
the value of the benefit embedded in the CEO Options on the Grant Date, calculated in accordance with an acceptable valuation 
method, is six hundred ninety nine thousand dollars ($699,000) per year. The Board emphasized that the Vesting Period and all 
other Additional Terms are as described in the March Proxy Statement with respect to the Approved Options. 

As mentioned above, in accordance with the Companies Law, the granting of the CEO Options to the Company’s CEO,

[...]

Federmann) in accordance with maximum regulatory rates payable to External Directors under Israeli law for companies similarly 
classified based on their shareholding equity. 

As a result, each of the Company’s Directors is and will be entitled, to an annual fee of NIS one hundred eleven thousand 
three hundred and forty-five (NIS 111,345) (equal to approximately $30,716) and a per meeting fee of NIS four thousand two 
hundred and eighty-five (NIS 4,285) (equal to approximately $1,182), which reflect the above mentioned fee level, linked to the 
increase in the Israeli consumer price index. Compensation payments to directors are made either directly to the director or to his 
or her employing company.